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)
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)




)
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)

DECISION

The Director has cause to discipline the peace officer license of Steven J. Wilson under 
§ 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, because Wilson committed the Class C felony of stealing.
Procedure


On January 4, 2005, the Director filed a complaint against Wilson.  We served Wilson with our Notice of Complaint/Notice of Hearing by certified mail on January 18, 2005.  Wilson did not respond.  The Director filed a motion for summary determination on April 27, 2005.  We gave Wilson until May 13, 2005, to respond, but he did not respond.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represents the Director.  No attorney has entered an appearance for Wilson.
Findings of Fact

1.
Wilson holds a Class B peace officer license that the Director issued.  The license was current and active during the events set forth in these findings.
2.
On December 3, 2001, Wilson was the police chief of the Village of Silex (“Silex”), Missouri.  His wife, Sandra Wilson, was the clerk of Silex.
3.
Sandra Wilson and the village chairman, James Lenk, signed check number 10223 drawn on a Silex account and made payable to Bank of America in the amount of $3,000.  The check referenced invoice number 101.
4.
On December 3, 2001, Wilson used check number 10223 to repay a personal loan due to the Bank of America.  The funds belonged to Silex.  Silex did not consent to Wilson using its funds to repay his personal loan.
5.
When the state auditor audited Silex, she found no invoice number 101.  After the audit, Sandra Wilson produced an invoice number 101, stating that the check was for repairs on two lift stations, a water softener, and salary for Sandra Wilson.  
6.
Invoice number 101 was not on the form that Silex uses for its invoices.  
7.
At the time check number 10223 was issued, Silex’s policy was to issue reimbursement and payroll checks made payable to the specific employee to whom the reimbursement and salary were owed.     
8.
On March 11, 2004, the prosecuting attorney for Lincoln County filed an information in the Circuit Court of Lincoln County, charging Wilson with the Class C felony of stealing for appropriating Silex’s funds without Silex’s consent and with the purpose to deprive Silex of the money.  The prosecuting attorney based this charge on Wilson’s use of Silex’s check number 10223 to repay his personal loan.
9.
On September 15, 2004, Wilson pled guilty to the charge in the information.  On November 10, 2004, the court sentenced Wilson to five years’ incarceration, then suspended the execution of the sentence and placed Wilson on five years’ probation.

Conclusions of Law


Section 621.045.2, RSMo 2000, and § 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2004, give us jurisdiction of the complaint.  The Director has the burden to prove that Wilson committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004, which allows discipline for any peace officer licensee who:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director’s complaint alleges that Wilson committed the offense of stealing under 
§ 570.030, RSMo Supp. 2001,
 which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

*   *   *


3.  Stealing is a class C felony if:  (1) the value of the property or services appropriated is seven hundred fifty dollars or more[.]

The Director has filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3 provides:


A.  The commission may grant a motion for summary determination if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision on all or any part of the complaint, and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.


B.  A party may establish a fact, or raise a genuine issue as to any fact, by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or other evidence admissible under the law.

The Director has established the pertinent facts by means of the exhibits attached to his motion for summary determination.  Wilson has not disputed any of the facts.

The Director submitted the affidavit of an investigator as Exhibit 3.  Even though it is hearsay, we may consider it because Wilson does not object to it.  Section 536.070(8), RSMo 2000.  The investigator avers that Wilson used the check drawn on Silex’s account to repay his personal loan at the Bank of America.  He avers that the state auditor found no invoice to show what the check was for until Sandra Wilson, sometime after the audit, produced invoice number 101; that the former Silex clerk stated that invoice number 101 was not on the form for invoices that Silex uses; and that Silex’s policy was to issue payroll and reimbursement checks payable to a specific employee and not to a financial institution.  Finally, the investigator avers that his findings led to the prosecutor filing the felony stealing charges against Wilson in the Circuit Court of Lincoln County.  


Corroborating the investigator’s conclusion that Wilson used the check to steal Silex’s money is Wilson’s plea of guilty to the felony stealing charge.  We may consider the plea of guilty as Wilson’s declaration against interest.
  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).


The Director also relies on Wilson’s “Petition to Enter Guilty Plea.”  However, Wilson makes no admissions about the crime in that document.  He only states:  “It is my desire to enter a plea of guilty in this case.”  (Ex. 5 at 1.)  Any admissions did not come until Wilson actually entered his plea.


The Director has established that Wilson committed the Class C felony of stealing 
under § 570.030.1, RSMo Supp. 2001.  Therefore, we find cause to discipline Wilson under 
§ 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.
Summary


The Director has cause to discipline Wilson’s peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2004.  We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on May 20, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY 


Commissioner

	�L.2001, S.B. Nos. 89 & 37 (91st Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. session) § A.  


	�Because the court imposed sentence on Wilson, the proceeding is a final criminal conviction even though the court suspended the execution of sentence.  See Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. 1993).  
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